(ii) research expenditures; (iii) salaries and expenses of any of Franchisee’s 
personnel to attend advertising meetings, workshops or other marketing activities; (iv) charitable, 
political or other contributions or donations. 

13.2.3 Franchisee shall spend a minimum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($2,500.00) on Local Advertising and promotional activities in the Territory thirty (30) days prior 
to, and within sixty (60) following the Opening Date to promote the opening of the Franchised 
Business. Franchisee shall conduct Franchisee’s grand opening campaign in accordance with plans